Nutrient Management Guide
for Dryland and Irrigated Alfalfa
in the Inland Northwest
a pacific northwest extension publication • PNW611
Washington State University • Oregon State University • University of Idaho
1
Nutrient Management Guide for
Dryland and Irrigated Alfalfa in the

range of soil conditions and the results and interpretations are identical.
2Fertilizer labels are expressed in % K2O. To convert K2O to K, multiply K2O by 0.83.
3Recommendations in Table 4a assume a 6–8 ton/acre yield for irrigated and a 2–3 ton/acre yield for dryland alfalfa.
4Low soil test levels severely limit yield. Test soil and apply potash annually until levels are adequate.
5Split K2O applications by applying 50% in early spring and 50% after the second cutting.
8
high potassium hay and accelerated removal
of potassium from soil. For this reason,
large applications to meet multiple years of
potassium needs are not recommended; annual
applications above 200 lb K2O/acre should be
split between early spring and mid-season dates.
Several high analysis sources of potassium
fertilizer are available, including dry potassium
chloride (0-0-60; 60% K2O by weight),
potassium sulfate (0-0-50-18S; 50% K2O by
weight), and potassium-magnesium sulfate
(0‑0-22-18S, 22% K2O by weight). Fluid forms
of potassium fertilizer also exist, but these
contain less potassium per pound and are

sulfate (SO4-S) form. Interpretations of sulfate-
sulfur soil test values are summarized in Table
5. Tissue testing can also be used to monitor
the sulfur status of alfalfa. Irrigation water from
return flows and certain groundwater wells
may contain substantial sulfur, so analysis of
these sources may be warranted. To estimate
this contribution, multiply parts per million
sulfate-sulfur (SO4-S) in irrigation water by 2.72
to convert to pounds of sulfur per acre-foot of
water applied.
Common sources of dry sulfur fertilizer include
ammonium sulfate (21-0-0-24S; 24% sulfur),
potassium sulfate (0-0-50-18S; 18% sulfur),
potassium-magnesium sulfate (0-0-22-18S,
18% S), gypsum (0-0-0-17S, 17% sulfur), and
elemental sulfur (0-0-0-90S; 90% sulfur). Fluids
such as potassium thiosulfate (0-0-25-17S, 17%
S), potassium polysulfide (0-0-22-23S, 23% S),
ammonium thiosulfate (12-0-0-26S, 26% S),
and ammonium polysulfide (20-0-0-40S, 40%
S) are also available. Many of these fluids can
be mixed with irrigation water and applied